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Ref, No: M.H/S.P.LO/GM/RT.I-01/23 Date: 28-03-2023

&

’;Fo

The S.P.1.O.

Garulia Municipality, B

Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Parganas, : AT I.EN;R__UE:E_I_S&S-‘J
Pin-743133. Lo T3S SR et

Subject : Seeking information sought for U/S 6(1) of the R.T.I Act, Zoe
related to Health Centres including under construction (New Health
Centres) by KM.D.A in the Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully, [ beg to state that being a citizen of India, I have legal to File a letter of
Right to information ActZB05 to seek the following information:

1. Provide me a list of total number of Health Centre including under construction which
comes under The Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality including address and ward no.
said Health Centre.

2. Provide me a list of Mutated person name & address with holding no, ward no, some the
health centre is lying.

3. What is the total Land of area of the each Health Centres in the Jurisdiction of Garulia
Municipality.

4. What are the nature of Land of each health centre including under construction
jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

5 Provide me R.S Dag No, R.S Khatian, L.R No., Mouza of said land of each health centres
including under construction.

Further I state that I have paid the requisite fee by way of affixing the court fee of
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) for obtaining the aforesaid information as per the provision of the
West Bengal right to information rules 20086.

Hope that you will provide me the above information within 30 days U/S 6{1) of the

RT.IAct, 2005.
Thanking you. ‘
' yours faithfully
Address : 126, Goalapara Road APy
Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 pgs ALEZ I A e
" Pin-743133 / (MAQSUD HASAN)
G Mob. No: 8888482598

YA ,&lf%@wzwzafﬁ
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ﬁ'elephone No. 2561-5 06J chairman_garulia@rediffimail.com lf‘"zx no. 2540-8432 (033)|

Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality

P.O. Garulia. Dist — North 24 Parganas

MD. MUJIBAR RAHAMAN

Executive Officer

Garulia Municipality

Memo No. 554, ' Date: 11+0-4£+202

To

The Block Land and Land Reforms Officer
Barrackpore -1

North 24 Parganas

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act, 2005

A Copy of Prayer of Mr. Magsud Hasan of 126, Goalapara Road,
Garulia, North 24 Parganas regarding Supply of information under R.T.L
Act, 2005 is sent herewith for your information and taking necessary

action.

You are requested to look into the matter and supply the desired

information as per Provision made under Section 6 of the R.T.I. Act, 2005.

Details of different Health Centers under Garulia Municipality is also -

sent herewith for your information and taking necessary action.

w3 'Countersnlgned

’«_‘,‘_’ ‘:“ J \ o
Executlve Officer
Garulia Municipality
txcgutlve Othices
“rariha Mianicipalie



v [Telephone No. 2561-5061| chairman_garulia ¢ rediffmail.com [Fax no. 2540-8432 (033)

., Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality

’ P.O. Garulia, Dist — North 24 Parganas

MD. MUJIBAR RAHAMAN

Executive Officer

Garulia Municipality

<
&

Memo No. 404 Date: }7-6»7, 202%

To

Mr. Magsud Hasan

126, Goalapara Road
Garulia, North 24 Parganas
Pin — 743133

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act, 2005

Ref: Your Letter dated 28-03-2023

Sir,

With reference to above, this is to inform you that we have already
requested the Block Land and Land Reforms Officer (BL&LRO),
Barrackpore — I vide this Office No.586 dated 11-04-2023 (Copy enclosed)
to send the land details against each Health Centers to this Office for
supply of the same to you. A list of Health Centers which was
communicated by the Health Officer, Garulia Municipality has also been
sent to him for taking necessary action.

The desired information which was sought for vide your Letter noted

under Reference will be sent to you immediately after receiving of the same
from the BL&LRO, Barrackpore — 1.

Enclo: 1 (One) Sheet

/\/ W =L

Counter51gned State Public 1nformat1 fﬁcer
O@\ﬁj Executlve Officer
airman Garulia Municipality
Garuha Municipality taccuave Othice
Chairman Sarnha Manicinahr,
Garulia Municipality

W
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To,

The First Appellate Authority,
Office of the Garulia Municipality,
Po. Garulia, North 24 Parganas,

Pin-743133.
Subject: 1st appeal U/S 19(1) of the R.T.I Act, 2005 against of
S.P.LO office of the Garulia Municipality, Po. Garulia,
Dist. North 24 Pgs, Pin-743133
Ref. My letter submitted before the S.P.1.O of Garulia
Municipality on 28/03/2023 (Copy Enclosed)

Respected Sir,

I'have the honour to inform you that I filed a R.T.] petition to the S.P.LO office of the Garulia
Municipality, Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Pgs on 28-03-2023(Copy Enclosed) seeking
information under section 6(1) of RT.I Act, 2005 but S.P.LO did not provide me
information as per assessment register of Garulia Municipality after expiration of 30 days,
SPLO have reply a letter under memo no. 601, Dated 17/04/2023 but baseless
information nothing related material of my information as per assessment register to
Garulia Municipality, (Copy Enclosed).

So, I am preferring the appeal with request to the direct S.P.1.O, office of the Garulia
Municipality, Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Pgs, Pin-743133 and supply the information to me
U/S 19(1) of R.T.I Act 2005.

Date: 02/05/2023

Thanking you.
yours faithfully
Address : 126, Goalapara Road
Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 pgs
Pin-743133 (MAQSUD HASAN)
Mob. No: 9903799379

RRUTTA MUMCIPALITY|
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Hearing on 18-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing on 18-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Tue, 09 Dec 2025 12:08:10 PM +0530

To "bllrobkp1"<bllrobkp1@gmail.com>,"dllro n24pgs"<dllro.n24pgs@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-104878-919-2025...
16.1 KB

1of1 09-12-2025, 12:08
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Submission of detailed report against Appeal No.
Municipality

chairman < chairman_garulia@rediffmail.com >
Wed, 10 Dec 2025 3:13:46 PM +0530

To "scic-wb "<scic-wb@nic.in>

Please see the attachment

1 Attachment(s)

IMG_20251210_0001.pdf
1.4 MB

C/’w«awvoe_

104878 of 2025 under Garulia

e asSrg - \2[18/2025
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Melephone No. 2561-5061]  chairman_garulia@rediffinail.com  [Fax no. 2540-8432 (033)

OFFICE OF THE COUNCILLORS
GARULIA MUNICIPALITY

P.0O. Garuliay Dist — North 24 Parganas, Pin - 743133

Memo No. g}lv\c/mm}[%%g‘ Date: Qs j7 . 25~

To

The Section Officer

West Bengal Information Commission
KHADYA BHAVAN

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street

Kolkata — 700087 -

Sub: Submission of detailed report against Appeal No.104878 of 2025
Ref: Your Memo No.6538-WBIC/RTI/A/104878/919/2025 dated 04-12-2025

Sir, ,

With reference to the above, it r,e_ye;,als from the available records that Mr. Magsud Hasan,
126, Goalapara Road, P.O. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Parganas, Pin- 743133 filed an Application to the
State Public Information Officer, Garulia Municipality for obtaining some information / documents
relating to Health Centre under RTI Act, 2005. dated 28-03-2023 which was docketed on the same
date i.e. 28-03-2023 without mentioning any name of Health Centre, Ward No., Plot NO. Mouza etc.

After receiving of such Application; we have requested the Health Officer, Garulia Municipality
vide this Office No.547 dated 04-0-2023 to send detailed information against SI. No. 1 & 2 of the
Application as early as possible. The Health Officer has also been informed that after getting of Report
from her end, the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Barrackpore- I will be requested to send rest
information which was sought for by the Applicant (Copy enclosed for kind perusal).

It further reveals from the available records that we have also requested the Block Land &
Land Reforms Officer, Barrackpore- I vide this Office No.586 dated 11-04-2023 to send the desired
information as per list of Health Centre provided by the Health Officer sent to him alongwith copy of
the Application of the Applicant. The matter was duly informed the Applicant vide this Office No.601
dated 17-04-2023 but, no such Report has yet been received from the Block Land & Land Reforms
Officer, Barrackpore- .

It is pertinent to mention here that the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Barrackpore ~ I is
the Competent Authority to supply the desired information relating to Land {Owner of Land, nature of
Land, rea of Land, Plot No..etc.).However, the Block Land & Land reforms Officer, Barrackpore- I vide
his Memo No. RTI/4309/BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 dated 09-12-2025 has sent his reply which was
sought for vide this Office Memo No. 586 dated 11-04-2023 stating that without specify Plot No.,
Mouza Name, it is practically not possible to unearth the information sought in Para 4 and 5 of the
R.T.L Application. It is further reiterate that no such information is noted in his Application. (Copy of
Memo No. RTI/4309/BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 dated 09-12-2025 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal.

This Office has taken all the steps within the prescribed time to supply information /
documents to the Applicant but, until and unless it is not available to this Office, we are unable to
supply the same. There is no negligence or denial on the part of the State Public Information Officer or
the 1st Appellate Authority, Garulia Municipality in this respect.

-

Enclo: 6 (Six) Sheets

L

: 4
1st Appellate Authority State Public informa\iio officer
&' &
Chairman Executive Officer
Garulja Municipality Garulia Municipality
MemoNo.%MO[m’v},wys }?(.’-J Date: Oy A

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

1. The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Barrackpore- [

2. Mr. Magsud Hasan, 126, Goalapara Road, P.O. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Parganas, Pin- 743133
(List alth Centres showing Ward No. & Other details and Copy of Letter of BL&LRO,

Iy Gtg
1st AppeHatzuthority » State Public information} officer
& &



B
£

jlelephone INO, L2010V GCALLCLLLILICHEL ST LRI S womes s et

Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality

P.O. Garulia, Dist — North 24 Parganas

MD. MUJIBAR RAHAMAN

Executive Officer

Garulia Municipality
Memo No. & §‘ /e Date: O 104 2%
To :
The Health Officer
Garulia Municipality

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act, 2005 -

Enclosed please find her With a Copy of Application of Mr. Magsud
Hasan of 126, Goala Para Road; Garulia, North 24 Parganas regarding
supply of information under R.T.L-Act, 2005 which will speak for itself.

You are requested to look into the matter and send the detailed
information against SI. No.1 and 2 of the Application as early as possible.

It may kindly be noted after receiving the desired information from
your end, we will request the BL-& LRO, Barrackpore — I to submit the rest
information to send the Applicant in due course.

Enclo: 1 (One) Sheet ﬁ ! !
State Public infor \g‘i‘i&ii;‘bfficer
’ &
' Executive Officer
Garulia Municipality

Memo No. 57 ‘9 Date:

Copy forwarded for'information and taking necessary action to:

Mr. Magsud Hasan, 126, Goala Para Road, Garulia, North 24 Parganas
_ This has a reference to his Petition dated 28-03-2023

State Public in@i“ihgtié&ri Ié%ﬁcer
&

Executive Officer
Garulia Municipality

RO
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[Telephone No. 2561 -5061| chairman_garulia@rediffmail.com [Fax no. 2540-8432 (033 ‘

Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality
P.O. Garulia, Dist — North 24 Parganas
MD: MUJIBAR RAHAMAN
Executive Officer

Garulia Municipality

Memo No. 554, Date: 11 +0* A2

To .

The Block Land and Land Reforms Officer
Barrackpore -1 ‘

North 24 Parganas

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act, 2005

A Copy of Prayer of Wir. Magsud Hasan of 126, Goalapara Road,
Garulia, North 24 Parganas regarding Supply of information under R.T.L
Act, 2005 is sent herewith for your information and taking necessary

action. s

You are requested to look into the matter and supply the desired

information as per Provision made under Qection 6 of the R.T.I. Act, 2005.

~  Details of different Health Centers under Garulia Municipality is also

sent herewith for your information and taking necessary action.

SR 0g . , M \@/\n\%?f‘a
“icountersigned ondilon, State Public informatiop Officer
(o §

WS AetE
B R g . WwitClilp
’t‘%f’rf AN N p &
‘ Executive Officer
Garulia Municipality

faxeeutive Ot
Sarulia Vunicivalhiy



{Lelephone vo. Lo01-500]] charrman_garulia@rediiimatl.com [Fax no. 2540-8432 (033)

Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality
P.O. Garulia, Dist — North 24 Parganas
MD. MUJIBAR RAHAMAN
Executive Officer

Garulia Municipality

Memo No. 6 alL

To _

Mr, Magsud Hasan

126, Goalapara Road
Garulia, North 24 Pargaras
Pin — 743133

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act. 2005

Ref: Your Letter d‘ated-.,28~03—-2023

Sir,

With reference to above, this is to inform you that we have already
requested the Block Land and Land Reforms Officer (BL&LRO),
Barrackpore - I vide this Office N0.586 dated 11-04-2023 (Copy enclosed)
to send the land details against each Health Centers to this Office for
supply of the same to you. A list of Health Centers which was
communicated by the Health Officer, Garulia Municipality has also been
sent to him for taking necessary action.

The desired information which was sought for vide your Letter noted
under Reference will be sent to you immediately after receiving of the same
from the BL&LRO, Barrackpore— 1.

Enclo: 1 (One) Sheet . .

ANREIS
Countersigned - State Public information Officer
&
) &p Executive Officer
N Chairman Garulia Municipality
Garulia Municipality - _ Executive Office
. Norals faln.
Chairman m C adruh'a Municipaliry

Garulis Mrnicipality
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Ref. No: M.H/S.P.L.O/G.M/R.T.I-01/23 2%;03//;?} Date: 28-03-2023
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To <
The S.P.1O.

Garulia Municipality,

Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Parganas,
Pin-743133.

Subject % Seeking information sought for U/S 6(1) of the R.T.I Act, 2o®
related to Health Centres including under construction (New Health
Centres) by KM.D.A in the Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully, I beg to state thatbeing a citizen of India, | have legal to File a letter of
Right to information ActZ805 to seek the following information:

1. Provide me a list of total number of Health Centre including under construction which
comes under The Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality including address and ward no.
said Health Centre. ,

2. Provide me a list of Mutated person name & address with holding no, ward no, some the
health centre is lying.

3. What is the total Land of area of the each Health Centres in the Jurisdiction of Garulia
Municipality.

4, What are the nature .of Land of each health centre including under construction
jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

5. Provide me R.S Dag No, R.S Khatian, L.R No., Mouza of said land of each health centres
including under construction.

Further [ state that I have paid the requisite fee by way of affixing the court fee of
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) for obtaining the aforesaid 1nformat10n as per the provision of the
West Bengal right to information rules 2006.

Hope that you will provide me the above information within 30 days U/S 6(1) of the

RT.IAct, 2005.
Thanking you.
yours faithfully
Address : 126, Goalapara-Road W |
Po. Garulia, Dist, North 24 pgs . =
Pin-743133 (MAQSUD HASAN)

Mob. No: S5339683

9903799 377
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFF1cE OF THE BLock LAND & LAND RerFORMS OFFICER,
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
PIN:=743 127.

kepd 2 +91332586-0016

e-mall ID (X))~

Memo No.: RTl/ 4309 /BL&LRO-BKP-’J/.Z&?S Date: 09.12.2025

To,
The State Public Information Officer &

Executive Officer,
Garulia Municipality,
Dist.~ North 24 Parganas,

Sub: Regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005
Ref.: Your office Memo no. 586 dated 11.04.2023

Sir, _ )
mo no. quoted underreference above, this is to inform you that query nos. 1

In response to your me
nder the purview of this office.

to 3 of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of Magsud Hasan do not come U

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 of the said RTI petition, this is to state that, no entry in favour of
any health centre urnder the jurisdiction of Garulia Maunicipality could be traced out in the existing
Computerised Land Records held at the custody of the undersigned, resulting which information regarding
nature of plot (recorded classification), plot no., exact name of the mouza, zm_gesired, could not beretrieved

from the records.

This is to farther mention that, the office of the undersigned does not maintain land records
appertaining to such parameters like municipal ward no. or premises/holding no. and therefore, without
specifying plot no. and mouza name, it is practically not possible to unearth the information sought in para

4 & 5 of the instant RT1 application forwarded to this end.

This is for your information and taking necessary action.

WM\%“’;

SPIO
& -
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,

Barrackpore-I, North 24 Pazgpnast . R. 0

Bs?‘rrackpore.l
Memo No.: RTV/ 4309/1(2) / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 Date:mmg%a?g;as-

Copy forwarded to-
1. The ADM and DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas for kind information.

2. Magsud Hasan, 126, Goalapara Road, P.O.~ Garulia, Dist.- North
information. 24 Parganas, PIN- 743133 for
Sh-

SPIO
‘ &
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,



B bl 2 0s ek Al

UPHGC & UHWC Center DetailswUnder Garulia Municipality

Sino Health Center g_-W':;d Address Holding No./details
ESOPD Building Garh
1 Garuli C- t readil ilabl
arulia UPHC-1 3 Shyamnagar,3 No Scheme Not readily available
, . . H/No.424, area of Land - 2 Kattha,
2 Garulia UPHC-2 10 Garulia Main Road, Water Owner- Chairman, Garulia
“Tank Compound -
- Municipality
Garulia Desh Bandhu H/N0.880/40, Plot No.455(P), area of
3 Garulia UHWC-1 20 ‘ rsala ; J;“ Paa‘r Land - 2 Kattha 8 chatak, Qwner-
&an @ Chairman, Garulia Municipality-
' H/No.824, Plot No.2460/2468, area
. 20'-0" , Leni i '
4 Garulia UHWC-2 13 0" Road ejnm Negar of Land - 2 Kattha, Owner- Chairman,
Garulia : . e
Garulia Municipality
5 Garulia UHWC-3 12 | Ashok'Nagar (Play Ground) Not readily available
. H/No0.578, area of Land - 2 Kattha,
6 Garulia UHWC-4 17 Garulia ,Goala Para Road Owner- Chairman, Garulia
Municipality
7 Garulia UHWC-5 10 Garulia Harzinder Road

Notyd{y available

alriant
v _* 1 4 :4
Cartia Municipast iy
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Submission of action taken report of the Appeal Case being No. 104878 of 2025 in the
matter of Maqsud Hasan.

ADM & DL&LRO NORTH 24 PARGANAS < dllro.n24pgs@gmail.com >
Fri, 12 Dec 2025 12:11:44 PM +0530

To "scic-wb"<scic-wb@nic.in>

Please find the attachment.
Regards,

ADM & DL & LRO
North 24 Parganas, Barasat

1 Attachment(s)

SB__2985.pdf
585.8 KB

HeasSng- 1B[18/20%8
N’sAR

Ee>




GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE BLock LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER,
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
PIN - 743 127.
e-mail ID (X)- blirobkpi@gmail.com 2 +91332586-0016

Memo No.: RTI/ 4309 /BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 Date: 09.12.2025

To,

The State Public Information Officer &
Executive Officer,

Garulia Municipality,

Dist.- North 24 Parganas,

Sub: Regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005
Ref.: Your office Memo no. 586 dated 11.04.2023

Sir, : ;
In response to your memo no. quoted under reference above, this is to inform you that query nos. 1
to 3 of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of Maqsud Hasan do not come under the purview of this office.

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 of the said RTI petition, this is to state that, no entry in favour of
any health centre under the jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality could be traced out in the existing
Computerised Land Records held at the custody of the undersigned, resulting which information regarding
nature of plot (recorded classification), plot no., exact name of the mouza, as desired, could not be retrieved
from the records.

This is to further mention that, the office of the undersigned does not maintain land records
appertaining to such parameters like municipal ward no. or premises/holding no. and therefore, without
specifying plot no. and mouza name, it is practically not possible to unearth the information sought in para

4 & 5 of the instant RTI application forwarded to this end.
9@7{4] i

SPIO
& .
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North
e, N 3 P

Barrackpore
Memo No.: RTI/ 4309/1(2) / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 ' QR e ars

Copy forwarded to-
1. The ADM and DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas for kind information.
2. Magsud Hasan, 126, Goalapara Road, P.O.- Garulia, Dist.- North 24 Parganas, PIN- 743133 for

information.
G oAV >

SPIO
&
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,

Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas.
B.L.&L.R.O
Barrackpora-

Chuamnanar

This is for your information and taking necessary action.




GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
District Land & Land Reforms Officer
North 24 Parganas at Barasat

Memo no: RTV Z3& 3 /L&LR(N)2023 Dated : 12 .12.2024

To

The Section Officer,

West Bengal Information Commission,
“Khadya Bhavan”

11A, Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata-700087.

Sub: Submission of action taken report of the Appeal Case being No.
104878 of 2025 in the matter of Magsud Hasan.

Ref: Memo No. 6538-WBIC/RTI/A/104878/919/2025 dated. 04.12.2025.

This is to bring to his kind notice that it appears that this office is not aware about the
Appeal u/s. 19(1) of RTI Act submitted by the Appellant, namely Magsud Hasan.

From the documents attached along with the notice, it apbears that the appellant
submitted the First Appeal to the First Appellant Authority at the Office of the Garulia
Municiapality.

It also éppears that after getting the notice the SPIO & BL&LRO, Barrackpore-| issued a
letter to the SPIO & Executive Officer Garulia Municipality vide His office Memo No. RTI/4309/
BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 dated 09.12.2025 (copy enclosed) regarding the said RTI application.

A letter from the end of the SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO at the office of the DL&LRO, Barasat
has also been issued to the Chairman as well as SPIO & Executive Officer, Garulia Municipality
requesting them to provide information to the applicant (copy enclosed).

It is to be mentioned that without location of land it is not possible for the SPIO &
BL&LRO. Barrackpore-l to provide the details of the land of Health Center.

This is for your kind information.

Enclo: 1 sheet.

Submit Y,

1%t Appellate Au
District Land & Land Reforpa
North 24 Parganas, Barasat. (ﬂ

S
W\
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Re: Hearing on 18-12-2025

2 emails

bllro bkp-l < bllrobkp1@gmail.com >
Fri, 12 Dec 2025 7:29:30 PM +0530

To "State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal"<scic-wb@nic.in>

Sir,
Kindly download the attachment.

Yours faithfully,

SPIO &

BL&LRO, Barrackpore-I,
North 24 Parganas

On Tue, Dec 9, 2025 at 12:11 PM State Chief Information Commissioner West
Bengal <scic-wb@hnic.in> wrote:
Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

NQas&mg — 818 2028”
West Bengal Information Commission B s ®ele

1 Attachment(s)

Information Commission_Mags...
2.2 MB

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Tue, 09 Dec 2025 12:08:10 PM +0530

To "plirobkp1"<bllrobkp1@gmail.com>,"dllro n24pgs"<dllro.n24pgs@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website




West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-104878-919-2025...
16.1 KB
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE BLOCK LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER,
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
Shyamnagar, PIN - 743 127.
e-mail ID (X)- blirobkpl@gmail.com = +9133 2586-0016

Memo No.: L’;B Lfg / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 Date: {2-{2- 25
To,

The Section Officer,

West Bengal Information Comnussmn,

Khadya Bhaban,

114, Mirza Ghalib Street,

Kolkata- 700087

Sub.: Submission of action taken report regarding Appeal no. 10487 8 of
2025 in the matter of Maqsud Hasan -Vs- The SPIO, Office of the
BL&LRO, Barrackpore-I

Ref.: No. 6538-WBIC/RTI/A/’ '1048787/919/2025 dated 04.12.2025 of the

Section Officer, West Bengal Information Commiission

Sir,

In connection with the aforementioned subject and reference, kindly find
herewith the action taken report along with relevant documents for favour of your
kind perusal and taking necessary action.

Enclo: As stated ‘
(Eiﬂ})rd: . sheets) ' Yours faithfully, -

W\ 'L\\v\m'g
SPIO &

Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas

Memo No.: / BLALRO-BKP-112025 . Dater

Copy forwarded to the Additional District Maglstrate and District Land “&
Reforms Officer, North 24 Parganas for kind mforma,tlon




Action taken report regarding Appcal no.? 104878 of 2025 in the matter of '
Magsud Hasan -Vs- The SPIO, Office of the BL&LRO Barrackpore-l

With due respect and humble submission, this is 10 state that, being a newly
assignee, assuming the charge of the Block Land &. ‘Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas on 08, 05 2025 "Ll'ld consequent upon the
knowledge of the Appeal No. 104878 of 2023 through e—maﬂ dated gt December,
2025 of the State Chief Information Comxmssxoner, West Bengal the undersigred
has searched the relevant office files and _tr:ac(e'd out the__lette_r vide Memo No. 586
dated 11.04.2023 of the State Public Int'ct;ttation Ofﬁcer& Executive Officer,
Garulia Municipality (hereinafter the . SPIO & Exe‘cutive Officer, Garulia
Munlcxpahty) with a copy of the RTI pet1t10n dated 28 03 2023 of Maqsud Hasan

annexures. It appears that, the atoresaud hst oi’fheaIth centres under the

jurisdicton of Garulia Municipality, as has been commumcated by the SPIO &
Executive Officer, Garulia Municipality, contams the locat10n of the health centres
with parameters like municipal ward no. and Jor’ prermses only_ ‘

On perusal of the RTI petition dated. 28 03 2023
been forwarded vide the aforesaid letter dated 1 1.04. 2023 of the SPIO &. Executlve
Officer, Garulia Municipality, it appears that the query nos 1to 3 of the mst_ant

Maqsud Hasan as’ has

RTI petition do not come under the purwew of the othce ot the undersigned.

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 oi" the sald RTI' petltlon, this is to- humbly

state that, no entry in favour of any health centre unde " the JurlSd:lCtLOIl of Garuhaji.‘ N E
Municipality could be traced out in the emstmcr Comnutensed Land. Records held.;s e

at the custody of the undersigned, resultm‘7 whlch mf 'atton regardmg nature of* |

plot (recorded classification), plot no., cxact <name of

3 ]ouza as des1red could

not be retrieved from the records.

This is to further humbly submit that,theotﬁc unders1gned does ot

maintain land records appertaining to suchparamc lik "mumclpal W'\rd no f
and/or premises and therefore, without specifying pi md mouza name, itis

5'para 4 8 5 crf the”

The aforementioned findings with

been communicated to the SPIO & Exect
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office Memo No. RT1/4309/BLGLRO-BKP-172025 dated50.12.2025 with a copy to
the instant applicant Magaud Hagan.

Copy of the Memo No, 586 dated 11,04.2023 of the 8PIO & Executive Officer,
Garulia Municipality along with the copy of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of
Magsud Hasan and the list of the health centres under the jurisdicton of Garulia
Municipality is annexed herewith and marked as “Annexure-A”,

Copy of this office Memo No. RT1/4309/BL&GLRO-BKP-1/2025 dated
09.12.2025 is annexed herewith and marked ag “Annexure-B”.

[ beg to tender unconditional apology on behall of mysell and my
predecessor-in-chair for such delay in providing the required reply to the instant
RTI application.

I keep the highest level of unalloyecl veneration to the Hon’ble Commission.
This may kindly be not treated as a wilful violation or deliberate disobedience of
the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Submitted by,

£

W_’/&ﬂ\i\\l l s

SPIO & _
Block Land & L_and Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas’ -
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,1"\7
Memo No, £52 - Dae: 11+ 4-282.%

\/TTie Block Land and Land Reforms Officer. .
Barrackpore — 1
North 24 Parganas

Sub;, Supply of informaﬁon.»ﬁnder RTL Ac!. 2005

A Copy of Prayex of Mr. Maqsud "'asan of 11,6 Goalapara Road,
Garulia, North 24 Parganas regarding Supply of mIormauon under R.T.L |
Act, 2005 is sent herewith for your miormatlon and takmo necessary

action.

You are requested to look into the mgxtter and Supply the desired

information as per Provision made undex"'Sécﬁon 6 of fhe R.T.I. Act, 2005.
Details of different Health Centers uhder-Garqua;Municipa]ity is also

sent herewith for your information and’ taking necessary -action.

win
State Pubhc mfornnnah Oiﬁccr'

Emcut:we Ofﬁcer , B
Gartlia Muanieipality

- bageuve Olligs
- ontda Mumeipghe
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;é?,;?f’No: MH/SPLO/GM/RTI-01/23 & |a gg@: 2% l Date: 28-03-2023 -
{? & LA e o SR - e RS

TO0 5

The S.P.LO. i

Garulia Municipality,

Po. Garulia, Dist: North 24 Parganas !

Pin-743133. ' -

5\‘1

Subject : Seeking information sought for U/S 6(1) of the RT.I Act,
related to Health Centres including under construction (New Health
Centres) by K.M.D.A in the Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully; I beg to state thatbeing a citizen of. fndia, Thave legalﬁoFﬂea litter of

Right to’ infbﬁna ¥ pn;Aégqﬁos to se’é‘_k the following information:

1 Provide mea list of total number of ﬁedﬂl Centre including ﬁnder construction which
comes under The Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality including address and ward no.
said Health Centre. '

Provide me.a fist of Mutated person name & address with holding 7o, ward 16, Some tie
health centre is lying. :

3. What is the total Land of area of the each Health Centres in the Jurisdiction of Garulia
Municipality.

4. What are the nature of Land of each health centre including under E»C_d‘us‘trucﬁqn\;.:

jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality:

5 Provide me RS Dag No, R.S Khatian, .I.R Na, Mouza of said land of each hiealth centres
-including under construction. o

further I state that I have paid the Fequisite fee by wéy of affixing the comf?g of %
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) for obtaining the aforeésaid information asper the provision 0f*ﬁ1§ v

West Bengal right to information Tules 2086,

Hope that you will provide me the above information Within 30 }days" u/s 6(1) of the
R.T.I Act; 2005. o - « a 5 - B

Thanking you.

Address : 126, Goalapara Road

Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 pg

Wi

g

L S
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Wbty

TO . . - .
The State Pub]icIﬁﬁjﬁiiﬁlﬁn'Ol‘ﬁccl' & Bxeeutive O_Fﬁc@i‘

Garulia Mumcqmlily'

Ly you-the followlng i is uu, honllh Facxhlws m Chrulm Municipalily.

Health I“'mlmes Under Garulin Municipnhly

1. Unr]drNUHM 2 (Two Nos) UPHCS

S UPIIC-— 1 (ESOPD, Ropmxm.d-&chovalod’Buxldmg)

‘e ’}\‘uhrcss35’Ga’r‘8‘l1)'z\11\1mgm'-: No:‘_Sﬁtra, nm,l“uG)PD Bunldmg,PSPJagadddl

Pin - 743123

0 UPHC UPHC -2 {Newly Constmctcél Burlﬁm;,)

. Address:-Garulia Ma_m_ ag Ward No 10 Wntcr Tank Compound

Pin~743133

Urban Health and:Wellness Centre. Undcr XV I‘mancc (6 Nos Centre Sanctioned) FY-
2022022

!\J

2 Nos centre is temporarily runmng, UIIW C - I & UHWC -).

Now UHWC - | ward no & : ,\ﬂj shifted qt .,.rd 110 20 (Deshb'mdhu N'\gar :

Jhil Para)-& UHWC~2 Lelinagar commumly hnll ward no 13

Rest of the proposed consfruction sites in form'mon wxll be pro,' '(lecl by PWD dcpt Garuln

Municipality -

19 Nos subeertre funelioh 'ungléi%i-St@g ;'-.7‘\{‘%1"13&172 vz\(o'a-_%i;bce,ntge, L

have own Building sanctioned by KMDA,
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The Address is Given Below :-

2)
3)
4)
3)
6)
7

Behind Garulia I\'l'unicipai Bllil(iing Ward No 21 (Functioning)

Lelinnagar Garulia Free Primary School ,Nabin babu road, Ward No 17 (Funclwmnz)
,Ward No 13 (Fundlioning)

[chapur Road Pump House ,Ward No 20 (Functioning)

Niranjan Nagar A Block,Ward No 16 (Not Useable) Shifted To Surjasikha Club

ESOPD building, Ward No 3 (Functioning)

Pranotosh Pally,Ward No 2 (Functioning)

13 Nos Sitbcentré sunning at various- Clabs Sohoola

The Address is Given Below :-

)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9)

10) Nelaji Shoping .Complex,Wa_yd No 18:(Functioning)

Rarisava Sporting Club Ward No 1 (Fuﬁcﬁohing)
Chowrangi Aikatan Club,Ward No 4 (Functioning),

DCM Line Telegu School,Ward No 5 (Fh’hcl‘ioning)

New Balak Sangha,Fitakol More,Ward No.6 (Functioning) -
Surjasikha Club.Ward No 7 (Fu ncﬁoninéft

Inside The Watertank Cmnpémld,k\lard Ne.10-Functioning)
Kangali Ghat Pump House,Ward No 8 (Functioning)
Harzinder Road Community Hall (Functioning)

Bipin Bihari Ganguly School,Ward No 14 (Functioning) -

1) Kartik Sangha Club,Ward No 19 (Functioning)
12) Milan Sangha Club,Ward No 20 (Functioning)
13) HAU Building, Watertank Cohmound,Ward No 10 (Functioning)

Afler Expansion of ward extra 2 subcentre were running at (i) Ashoknagar, ,Nabadayan Sangha
(i1) Behind Garulia Municipal Bulldmg Ward No 2]

Thanking You




GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFexCE OF THE BLOCK LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER; --
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
PIN - 743127, S ,
e-mail ID.()- blirobkpl@qmail.com & ° +91332586-0016

Memo No.: RTI/ 4309 / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025  Date: 09.12.2025

To,
The State Public Information Officer &

Ti e suve kS .
Exccaiivo-Officon,

Garulia Municipality,
Dist.- North 24 Parganas,

Sub: Regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005
Ref.: Your office Memo no. 586 dated 11.04.2023 -

Sir, -
In response to your memo no. quoted under reference above, this is to inforini you that query nos. 1
10 3 of the RTI petition dated 28.03,2023 of Magsud Hasan.do not come under the purview-of this office.

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 of the said RTI petition, thils is o state that, o eniry nfavourof
any health centre under the jurisdiction of Garulia ‘Municipality ‘could be traced out in-the existing
Computerised Land Records held at the custody of the undersigned, resulting which information regarding
nature of plot (recorded classification), plot no., exact name of thé mouza, as desired, could not be retrieved
from the records. . ’

This is to further mention that, the office of the Lmdersighed does not- maintain land records
appertaining to such parameéters like municipal ward no. or premises/holding no. and therefore, without -
specifying plot no. and mouza name; it is practically notpossib]e to unearth the information sougﬁt in para
4 & 5 of the instant RTT application forwarded to this end. ) ' '

This is for your information and taking necessary action..

'_v__,_,.-—.'._r"‘f,'. - ) : )

P arrt T AR RN LY VAN

SARUIA M © d\ o Blae
SPIO-

7 RES B i
l\ {Cousenty VY

e Q12 ke
S pates ,0“ . Block Land & Land Reforms: Officery -
R ' - : @ g1 ; 2 <A.°c - ‘:"'

Mermo No: RTI 4300/ (2) /BLBLRO-BKP/2025 = - "
Copy forwarded to- _ T
I. The ADM and DL&LRO; North 24 Parganas for kind inforn
2. Magsud Hasan, 126 alapara Road, P.O:- Garulia; Dist,- North:2

information. R ST




GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE BLOCK LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER,
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
Shyamnagar, PIN - 743 127.
e-mail ID (B4)- bllrobkpl@gmail.com ® 49133 2586-0016

Memo No: /;31,@  /BLSLRO-BKP-1/2025 Date: (21225

To,

The Section Officer,

West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhaban,

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street,

Kolkata- 700087

Sub.: Submission of action taken report regarding Appeal no. 104878 of
2025 in the matter of Magsud Hasan -Vs- The SPIO, Office of the
BL&LRO, Barrackpore-I

Ref.: No. 6538-WBIC/RTI/A/104878/919/2025 dated 04.12.2025 of the

Section Officer, West Bengal Information Commission

Sir,

In connection with the aforementioned subject and reference, kindly find
herewith the action taken report along with relevant documents for favour of your
kind perusal and taking necessary action.

Enclo: As stated
(.e./i%t. sheets) Yours faithfully,

W\\L\\v\iﬂg
SPIO &

Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas

Memo No.: / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 Date:

Copy forwarded to the Additional District Magistrate and District Land & Land
Reforms Officer, North 24 Parganas for kind information.

Sh—
SPIO &
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas




Action taken report regarding Appeal no. 104878 of 2025 in the matter of
Magqsud Hasan -Vs- The SPIO, Office of the BL&LRO, Barrackpore-I

With due respect and humble submission, this is to state that, being a newly
assignee, assuming the charge of the Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas on 08.05.2025 and consequent upon the
knowledge of the Appeal No. 104878 of 2025 through e-mail dated 9" December,
2025 of the State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal, the undersigned
has searched the relevant office files and traced out the letter vide Memo No. 586
dated 11.04.2023 of the State Public Information Officer & Executive Officer,
Garulia Municipality (hereinafter the SPIO & Executive Officer, Garulia
Municipality) with a copy of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of Magsud Hasan
and a list of the health centres under the jurisdicton of Garulia Municipality as its
annexures. It appears that, the aforesaid [ist of health centres under the
jurisdicton of Garulia Municipality, as has been communicated by the SPIO &
Executive Officer, Garulia Municipality, contains the location of the health centres
with parameters like municipal ward no. and/or premises only.

On perusal of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of Magsud Hasan, as has
been forwarded vide the aforesaid letter dated 11.04.2023 of the SPIO & Executive
Officer, Garulia Municipality, it appears that the query nos. 1 to 3 of the instant
RTI petition do not come under the purview of the office of the undersigned.

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 of the said RTI petition, this is to humbly
state that, no entry in favour of any health centre under the jurisdiction of Garulia
Municipality could be traced out in the existing Computerised Land Records held
at the custody of the undersigned, resulting which information regarding nature of
plot (recorded classification), plot no., exact name of the mouza, as desired, could

not be retrieved from the records.

This is to further humbly submit that, the office of the undersigned does not
maintain land records appertaining to such parameters like municipal ward no.
and/or premises and therefore, without specifying plot no. and mouza name, it is
practically not possible to unearth the information sought in para 4 & S of the
instant RTI application forwarded to this end.

The aforementioned findings with respect to the instant RTI application have

been communicated to the SPIO & Executive Officer, Garulia Municipality vide this

pe. 1




office Memo No, RTI/4309/BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 dated 09,12,2025 with a copy to
the instant applicant Magsud Hasan,

Copy of the Memo No. 586 dated 11,04.2023 of the SPIO & Executive Officer,
Garulia Municipality along with the copy of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of
Maqgsud Hasan and the list of the health centres under the jurisdicton of Garulia
Municipality is annexed herewith and marked as “Annexure-A”,

Copy of this office Memo No. RTI/4309/BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 dated
09.12.2025 is annexed herewith and marked as “Annexure-B”.

[ beg to tender unconditional apology on behalf of myself and my
predecessor-in-chair for such delay in providing the required reply to the instant
RTI application.

I keep the highest level of unalloyed veneration to the Hon’ble Commission.
This may kindly be not treated as a wilful violation or deliberate disobedience of

the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Submitted by,

Ls

M-”&ﬁ\i\\l ' Y

SPIO &
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-I, North 24 Parganas

pg. 2




=

il e

Uulcphont No 2561-5061] chairman_garulia@rediffmail.com [Fax no. 2540-8432 (033 "3 =

Office of the Councillors, Garulia Municipality W

- P.O. Garulia, Dist — North 24 Parganas

o \r\ MD. MUJIBAR RAHAMAN
\\

Executive Officer

AL \.\\ Garulia Municipality

'

Memo No. £ A

Date: ]\_-07{;.20'1 2,

7

T6
\/'The Block Land and Land Reforms Officer
Barrackpore — |

North 24 Parganas

Sub: Supply of information under R.T.I. Act. 2005

A Copy of Prayer of Mr. Magsud Hasan of 126, Goalapara Road,
Garulia, North 24 Parganas regarding Supply of information under R.T.L.

Act, 2005 is sent herewith for your information and taking necessary
action.

You are requested to look into the matter and supply the desired

information as per Provision made under Section 6 of the R.T.L. Act, 2005.

Details of different Health Centers under Garulia Municipality is also

sent herewith for your information and taking necessary action.

u
Countersigned / “oncillo; State Public mformat’:‘n fﬁcer
(@) $

V) v

C Executive Officer
' Cheairfman ‘Garulia Municipality
Garulia Municipality

fzaccufive Ottice
Sanulia Municipahes
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_#.No: MH/S.P.1.O/G.M/R.T.1-01/23 14 9) o&/ﬁ} Date: 28-03-2023

-

To

The S.P.1O.

Garulia Municipality,

Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 Parganas,
Pin-743133.

Subject : Seeking information sought for U/S 6(1) of the R.T.I Act,
related to Health Centres including under construction (New Health
Centres) by KM.D.A in the Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully, I beg to state that being a citizen of India, I have legal to File a letter of
Right to information ActP05 to seek the following information:

1€ Provide me a list of total number of Health Centre including under construction which
comes under The Jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality including address and ward no.
said Health Centre.

N

Provide me a iist of Mutated person name & address with holding no, ward no, some the
health centre is lying.

3. What is the total Land of area of the each Health Centres in the Jurisdiction of Garulia
Municipality.

4. What are the nature of Land of each health centre including under construction
jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality.

5. Provide me R.S Dag No, R.S Khatian, LR No,, Mouza of said land of each health centres
including under construction.

Further I state that 1 have paid the requisite fee by way of affixing the court fee of
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) for obtaining the aforesaid information as per the provision of the
West Bengal right to information ruies 2006.

Hope that you will provide me the above information within 30 days U/S 6(1) of the
R.T.I Act, 2005.

Thanking you.
yours faithfully

Address : 126, Goalapara Road W >

Po. Garulia, Dist. North 24 pgs
Pin-743133 (MAQSUD HASAN)
Mob. No: S+86+4356683-

9903799 37
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To e
The State Public Information Officer & Executive Officer
Garulia Municipality
* As desired by you the following is the health facilities in Garulia Municipality.
Health Facilities Under Garulia Municipality :

1. Under NUHM 2 (Two Nos) UPHCS

i) UPHC — 1 (ESOPD,Repaired & Renovated Building)
Address:-'Gar Shyamnagur 3 No Scheme ;ESOPD Building,PS ~Jagaddal

Pin - 743123

ii) UPHC -2 (Newly Constructed Building)
Address:- Garulia Main Road,Ward No 10,Water Tank Compound

Pin - 743133

2. Urban Health and Wellness Centre Under XV Finance (6 Nos Centre Sanctioned) FY-
2022022

2 Nos centre is temporarily running UHWC - 1 & UHWC -2

Now UHWC - 1 ward no 11 newly shifted at ward no 20 (Deshbandhu Nagar
Jhil Para) & UHWC -2 Lelinnagar community hall ward no 13

Rest of the proposed construction sites information will be provided by PWD dept. Garulia
Municipality

19 Nos subcentre functioning under SUDA. Out of which 7 Nog subcentre
have own Building sanctioned by KMDA,



The Address is Given Below :-

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

Behind Garulia Municipal Building, Ward No 21 (Functioning)

Lelinnagar Garulia Free Primary School ,Nabin babu road,Ward No 17 (Functioning)

.Ward No 13 (Functioning)
[chapur Road Pump House ,Ward No 20 (Functioning)

Niranjan Nagar A Block,Ward No 16 (Not Useable) Shifted To Surjasikha Club

ESOPD building,Ward No 3 (Functioning)
Pranotosh Pally, Ward No 2 (Functioning)

13 Nos Subcentre running at various-Clubs & Schools

The Address is Given Below -

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

Harisava Sporting Club Ward No 1 (Functioning)
Chowrangi Aikatan Club,Ward No 4 (Functioning)

DCM Line Telegu School,Ward No 5 (Functioning)

New Balak Sangha,Fitakol More,Ward No 6 (Functioning)
Surjasikha Club.Ward No 7 (Functioning)

Inside The Watertank Compound, Ward No 10 (Functioning)
Kangali Ghat Pump House,Ward No 8 (Functioning)
Harzinder Road Community Hall (Functioning)

Bipin Bihari Ganguly School,Ward No 14 (Functioning)

10) Netaji Shoping Complex,Ward No 18 .(Functioning)
I'1) Kartik Sangha Club,Ward No 19 (Functioning)
12) Milan Sangha Club,Ward No 20 (Functioning)

13) HAU Building,Watertank Compound,Ward No 10 (Functioning)

After Expansion of ward extra 2 subcentre were running at (i) Ashoknagar,Nabadayan Sangha

(ii) Behind Garulia Municipal Building, Ward No 21

Thanking You
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE BLocK LAND & LAND REFORMS OFFICER,
BARRACKPORE-I, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
PIN - 743 127.
e-mail ID (54)- blirobkpl@gmail.com ® 49133 2586-0016

Memo No.: RTI/ 4309 / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 Date: 09.12.2025

To,
The State Public Information Officer &

R earnésy:
Execative Officor,

Garulia Municipality,
Dist.- North 24 Parganas,

Sub: Regarding supply of information under RTI Act, 2005
Ref.: Your office Memo no. 586 dated 11.04.2023

Sir,
In response to your memo no. quoted under reference above, this is to inform you that query nos. 1
to 3 of the RTI petition dated 28.03.2023 of Maqsud Hasan do not come under the purview of this office.

With respect to query nos. 4 & 5 of the said RTI petition, this is to state that, no entry in favour of
any health centre under the jurisdiction of Garulia Municipality could be traced out in the existing
Computerised Land Records held at the custody of the undersigned, resulting which information regarding
nature of plot (recorded classification), plot no., exact name of the mouza, as desired, could not be retrieved
from the records.

This is to further mention that, the office of the undersigned does not maintain land records
appertaining to such parameters like municipal ward no. or premises/holding no. and therefore, without
specifying plot no. and mouza name, it is practically not possible to unearth the information sought in para
4 & 5 of the instant RTI application forwarded to this end.

This is for your information and taking necessary action.
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| consent S
e &
DAL Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
\r:' 4 Barrackpore-I, North %4 l{’eu‘g_aﬁl%
|2 e Barrackporad
Memo No.: RTI/ 4309/1(2) / BL&LRO-BKP-1/2025 QR o105
Copy forwarded to-

|. The ADM and DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas for kind information.
2. Magsud Hasan, 126, Goalapara Road, P.O.- Garulia, Dist.- North 24 Parganas, PIN- 743133 for

information. ’
%l—,;)@ 04\ 1\75

SPIO
&
Block Land & Land Reforms Officer,
Barrackpore-1, North 24 Paréanas.
B.L&LRSC
Barrackpo

Shyamnagar
North 24 Parganas.
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To: MAQSUD HASAN

126 GOALA PARA RD. 24 PARAGA, 743133

From: BL LRO

SMR. 24 PARAG, 743127

Bace Amt: 47.00, CGST:4.00,
To: MAQSUH HASAHN

P.Mode: Cash

POD: No, WWW. indiapost . gov.in

8G8Y: 4. 00
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